Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 22-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF KERMAN AND YAMABE & HORN ENGINEERING, INC. FOR CITY ENGINEER SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Kerman has historically contracted out its City engineering services to Yamabe & Horn Engineering, Inc. since 1991; and

WHEREAS, Yamabe & Horn is engaged in the business of furnishing technical and expert services for cities and other public entities and has served as City Engineer for the City of Kerman pursuant to a contract since 1991; and

WHEREAS, both parties have determined a need to update the most recent agreement entered in September 2017; and

WHEREAS, Yamabe & Horn hereby represents that it desires to perform and that it is professionally and legally capable of performing the services called for by the Agreement presented as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City is satisfied with the City Engineer services provided by Yamabe & Horn and wishes to continue to have Yamabe & Horn services for City Engineer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Kerman does hereby find, resolve, and orders the following;

- 1. The foregoing recitals of fact are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. The City Council of the City of Kerman hereby approves the agreement with Yamabe & Horn Engineering, Inc.
- 3. The City Council of the City of Kerman herby authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 28th day of September 2022, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is hereby appro-	ved:
ATTEST:	Gary Yep Mayor
Marci Reyes City Clerk	

VAEC.